

No. 10-16696

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in Support of Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants
Urging Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454
Phone: (757) 463-6133
Email: nlf@nlf.net

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

I. MANY OF THE FACTS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE ARE “ULTIMATE” FACTS THAT TRANSCEND ORDINARY FINDINGS OF FACT, AS DESCRIBED BY THE SUPREME COURT, AND ARE THEREFORE SUBJECT TO *DE NOVO* REVIEW BY THIS COURT.3

II. OVER AND OVER AGAIN, THE COURT BELOW INCORRECTLY ASSESSED “ULTIMATE” FACTS THAT ENTAIL THE APPLICATION OF LAW AND SOCIOLOGICAL JUDGMENTS THAT TRANSCEND ORDINARY FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS.7

 A. *Some of the “facts” merit de novo review because they are actually sociological judgments.*7

 B. *Some of the “facts” merit de novo review because they are “ultimate” facts that entail the application of law and are thus not ordinary facts.*14

 C. *Some of the “facts” merit de novo review because they both entail the application of law and reflect sociological judgments.*19

III. THIS COURT IS NOT BOUND BY THE CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS OF THE COURT BELOW AND SHOULD RECHARACTERIZE THE CREDIBILITY OF SEVERAL EXPERTS.20

 A. *Expert testimony standards, as described by this Court, qualify Mr. Blankenhorn as an expert on marriage, fatherhood, and family structure, thus his testimony should be given considerable weight.*21

*B. The court below erred by admitting deposition testimony of
withdrawn experts Young and Nathanson.22*

CONCLUSION.....23

APPENDIX24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	3, 4
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	2, 4, 20-21
<i>Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer</i> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)	1, 5,
<i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 422 (Fed. Cl. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5
<i>Thomas v. Newton Int’l Enters.</i> , 42 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1994)	21-22
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366, 368 (U.S. 1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	16

OTHER SOURCES

Alfred Kinsey <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sexual Behavior in the Human Male</i> 638 (1948)	29
Blankenhorn Decl.	21

Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Paul R. McHugh, M.D.....	16
Br. Def.-Intervenors-Appellants	13, 15, 16
California Secretary of State, 2008 State Ballot Measures 62, <i>available at</i> http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/sov/2008_general/57_65_ballot_measures.pdf	7
Edward Laumann, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality</i> (1994).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a)	3
Fritz Klein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sexual Orientation: A Multi-Variable Dynamic Process</i> in 11 <i>J. of Homosexuality</i> 35 (1985)	24, 28-29, 31
Gregory Herek, <i>Homosexuality</i> in <i>Encyclopedia of Psychology</i> 151 (2000) (A.E. Kazdin, ed.).....	30
Gregory Herek, <i>Why Tell if you're Not Asked?</i> in <i>Out in Force: Sexual Orientation and the Military</i> 201 (Gregory Herek <i>et al.</i> , eds., 1996).....	26-27
Ilan Meyer & Patrick Wilson, <i>Sampling Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations</i> , 56 <i>J. of Counseling Psychology</i> 23 (2009).....	24, 25
Institute of Medicine, <i>Lesbian Health: Current Assessment & Directions for the Future</i> (1999).....	27
Janis Bohan, <i>Psychology & Sexual Orientation: Coming to Terms</i> (1996).....	25
John Gonsiorek, <i>The Definition and Scope of Sexual Orientation in Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> 1 (John Gonsiorek & James Weinrich, eds.) (1991)	27
John Gonsiorek, <i>The Empirical Basis for the Demise of the Illness Model of Homosexuality</i> , in <i>Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> 115 (John Gonsiorek & James Weinrich, eds.) (1991).....	24
John Gonsiorek, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Definition & Measurement of Sexual Orientation</i> , 25 <i>Suicide & Life Threatening Behavior</i> (Supp) 40 (1995).....	24-25, 29

Letitia Anne Peplau & Linda D. Garnets, <i>A New Paradigm for Understanding Women’s Sexuality and Sexual Orientation</i> , 56 J. of Social Issues 330, (2000).....	26, 29, 30
Laura Dean, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> , 4 J. of the Gay and Lesbian Med. Ass’n 102, (2000).....	24, 25
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation in Sexual Orientation Discrimination: An International Perspective</i> (M.V. Lee Badgett & Jefferson Frank, eds., 2007).....	26, 31
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Money, Myths, and Change</i> (2001).....	24, 26
Michael Shively & John DeCecco, <i>Components of Sexual Identity</i> , 3 J. of Homosexuality 41 (1977)	29
Nock Affidavit 10-11	25
Simon Lewin & Ilan Meyer, <i>Torture and Ill-Treatment Based on Sexual Identity</i> , 6 Health & Human Rights 161 (2002).....	
Stier Deposition.....	17
The Williams Institute, <i>Best Practices for Asking Questions about Sexual Orientation on Surveys</i> (2009)	26
Trial Transcript	14, 17, 25-27, 30, 31
